

BRADLEY R. CAHOON  
bcahoon@swlaw.com  
Idaho Bar No. 8558  
Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.  
Gateway Tower West  
15 West South Temple, No. 1200  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101  
Telephone: (801) 257-1900  
Facsimile: (801) 257-1800

M. REED HOPPER (*pro hac vice*)  
mrh@pacificlegal.org  
Cal. Bar No. 131291  
ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS (*pro hac vice*)  
alf@pacificlegal.org  
Cal. Bar No. 184100  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO, NORTHERN DIVISION

CHANTELL and MICHAEL SACKETT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants.

---

) Case No. 2:08-cv-00185-N-EJL  
)  
)  
) PLAINTIFF’S COMBINED  
) OPPOSITION TO EPA’S CROSS-  
) MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
) JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN  
) SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION  
) FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE RECORD ESTABLISHES THAT NO WETLAND DELINEATION PURSUANT TO THE 1987 MANUAL WAS DONE ON THE SACKETT SITE .....	1
A. The 1987 Manual, as Applied to this Case, Requires EPA to Attempt a Comprehensive Wetland Determination Before the Alternate Methodology for Atypical Situations Is Applicable .....	2
B. EPA’s Brief Demonstrates That No Wetland Determination According to the 1987 Manual Was Done .....	5
C. EPA’s Argument, That a Wetland Consultant Admitted That the Sackett Site Contains Jurisdictional Wetlands, Is Factually Belied by the Record and Inadequate as a Legal Matter .....	7
II. THERE IS NO SIGNIFICANT NEXUS BETWEEN ANY WETLANDS ON THE SACKETT SITE AND PRIEST LAKE .....	9
A. EPA Identifies No Evidence in the Record for Significance, and Inadequate Evidence for the Three Required Elements of Nexus .....	9
B. The Sackett Site Is Not Similarly Situated with Kalispell Bay Fen .....	10
III. THE SACKETT SITE IS NOT ADJACENT TO PRIEST LAKE .....	12
A. Under Supreme Court Precedent, Wetlands Separated from Navigable Waters by Dry Land Are Not Adjacent .....	12
B. EPA’s Interpretation of Its Regulation Defining Adjacent Is Erroneous .....	14
C. EPA’s Interpretation of Its Definition of “Adjacent” Is Not Entitled to <i>Auer</i> Deference .....	15
IV. THE SACKETT SITE, IF IT CONTAINS ANY WETLANDS, IS ADJACENT TO THE KALISPELL BAY FEN AND EXCLUDED FROM THE REGULATORY DEFINITION OF WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	15-17
<i>Benjamin v. Douglas Ridge Rifle Club</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Or. 2009) .....	9
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	16
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	14
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	16
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	3
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	16
<i>Precon v. Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	7, 9, 11, 13-16
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	12-15
<i>United States v. Able Time, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	12-15

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 230.3(b) .....	14, 16, 17
§ 230.3(s)(1), (5), (7) .....	16
§ 230.3(s)(7) .....	17

**Miscellaneous**

<i>Merriem-Webster Dictionary</i> , <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/combine">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/combine</a> .....	11
